

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TRACY A. BROWN
Trustee/Appellant,

v.

GARY WAYNE PYATT
Debtor/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT
CASE NO. 06-6004

BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY
ATTORNEYS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE OF THE DECISION
OF THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL

Wendell J. Sherk
Principal Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Sherk & Swope, LLC
1620 S. Hanley Road
St. Louis, MO 63144
(314) 781-3400

Tara Twomey, Esq.
National Association of Consumer
Bankruptcy Attorneys
2300 M. Street, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 331-8535

January 24, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Bankruptcy Court failed to recognize that the property interest of the debtor in the bank account is one in the nature of a debt..... 5

 A. Bank accounts are merely debts owed by a bank to a depositor. 5

 B. Both the Bankruptcy Court and the chapter 7 trustee erroneously treat the “time of transfer” issue as dispositive..... 7

 C. Nothing in the Bankruptcy Code requires debtors to collect, for the benefit of the trustee, any and all debts owing at the time a bankruptcy petition is filed. 9

 D. There is no evidence that the debtor wrongfully transferred property of the estate or otherwise engaged in fraudulent behavior. 10

II. The Interplay of Several Code Sections and Rules Demonstrate a Coherent Scheme for Dealing with Bank Accounts and Other Debts owed to the Debtor..... 12

III. The Payee, Having Received the Preferential Treatment at the Expense of the Estate, Should be Responsible for Reimbursing the Estate.. 16

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adelstein v. Jefferson Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 377 S.W.2d 247 (Mo. 1964)	5
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966).....	5, 18
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393, 112 S. Ct. 1386, 1389 (1992)	5, 7
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16, 116 S. Ct. 286 (1995)	5
<i>Evans v. Robbins</i> , 897 F.2d 966 (8 th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>In re Figueira</i> , 163 B.R. 192 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1993).....	10, 12
<i>In re Franklin</i> , 254 B.R. 718 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2000)	14
<i>In re Gentry</i> , 275 B.R. 747 (Bankr. W.D. Va. 2001)	12
<i>In re Gorshe</i> , 269 B.R. 744 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2001)	12
<i>In re Grogan</i> , 300 B.R. 804 (Bankr. D. Utah 2003).....	13
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich American Ins. Co.</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2105, 2114, 165 L.Ed.2d 110 (2006)	18
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 118 S.Ct. 974 (1998).....	1

<i>In re Kingsley</i> , 208 B.R. 918 (B.A.P. 8 th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>In re Lange</i> , 110 B.R. 907 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1990).....	7, 10
<i>In re Maurer</i> , 140 B.R. 744 (D. Minn. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Mills</i> , 167 B.R. 663 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1994).....	14, 16
<i>New York County Nat’l Bank v. Massey</i> , 192 U.S. 138 (1904).	6
<i>In re Nichols</i> , 309 B.R. 41 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2004)	12
<i>In re Pyatt</i> , No. 04-52637 (Bankr. E.D. Mo. Jan. 6, 2006)	8
<i>In re Pyatt</i> , 348 B.R. 783 (B.A.P. 8 th Cir. 2006).	11, 12, 14
<i>In re Sawyer</i> , 324 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2005)	7
<i>In re Scarborough</i> , 461 F.3d 406 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	1
<i>Smith v. American Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 639 S.W.2d 169 (Mo. App. 1982)	5
<i>In re Stinson</i> , 269 B.R. 172 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2001)	12
<i>In re Tanner</i> , 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000)	1

In re Taylor,
332 B.R. 609 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2005) 7, 12

In re Thomas,
311 B.R. 75 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 2004) 17, 18

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(5)..... 18
11 U.S.C. § 521(1) 12
11 U.S.C. § 521(4) 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 522..... 13
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)..... 5, 14
11 U.S.C. § 542 passim
11 U.S.C. § 547(b) 7
11 U.S.C. § 549 4, 14, 17, 19
11 U.S.C. § 704(1) 10
Mo. Rev. Stat. §400.3-408 8, 9
Mo. Rev. Stat. §400.3-409 8, 9

Court Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1007(b)(1)..... 12, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 4002(3) 12, 13
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2015(a) 10, 12, 14

Other Authorities

5 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 554.02
(A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds., 15th ed. Rev. 2005)..... 19

6 *Collier on Bankruptcy* ¶ 704.02[1]
(A. Resnick and H. Sommer, eds., 15th ed. Rev. 2005)..... 19

United States Trustee Chapter 7 Handbook § 8.3D (January 1, 2005) 19
